# OP \$415.00 3594601

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM540711

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		09/13/2019	Bank:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IdeaPaint, Inc.
Street Address:	1 Beacon Street
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02109
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3594601	IDEAPAINT
Registration Number:	4883906	IDEAPAINT
Registration Number:	5079166	IDEAPAINT SWEEP
Registration Number:	5780470	POWERED BY IDEAPAINT!
Registration Number:	5780469	POWERED BY IDEAPAINT!
Registration Number:	4200821	THAT
Registration Number:	4200820	THIS
Serial Number:	88189906	POWERED BY IDEAPAINT!
Serial Number:	88189891	POWERED BY IDEAPAINT!
Serial Number:	85947241	BRAINSWARMING
Serial Number:	87229427	COMPLETERASE
Serial Number:	77779434	CRE-8
Serial Number:	77981592	CRE-8
Serial Number:	87171104	HUB
Registration Number:	3594600	IDEAPAINT
Serial Number:	85800394	LEAVE YOUR MARK

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

TRADEMARK REEL: 006744 FRAME: 0009

900514996

**Fax Number:** 6124927077

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6124927707

Email: enewby@fredlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Emma Newby, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 200 South 6th St

Address Line 2: Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Emma Newby	
SIGNATURE:	/Emma Newby/
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Security Interest Release#page1.tif source=Security Interest Release#page2.tif source=Security Interest Release#page3.tif source=Security Interest Release#page4.tif source=Security Interest Release#page5.tif source=Security Interest Release#page6.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006744 FRAME: 0010

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS AGREEMENT

This Release of Security Interests Agreement ("<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into and dated effective as of September 13, 2019, by and between IdeaPaint, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>"), and Silicon Valley Bank ("<u>Secured Party</u>").

#### INTRODUCTION

- A. Debtor and Secured Party are parties to a certain Loan and Security Agreement as well as one or more Intellectual Property Security Agreements, each dated as of January 21, 2015 (as such may have been amended or modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, collectively, the "Security Agreements").
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreements, Debtor granted Secured Party security interests in Debtor's patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, copyrights, copyright applications, mask works, service marks, trade dress, trade secrets, trade names, and other Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreements), including but not limited to the patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, copyrights, copyright applications, and mask works listed on the attached Exhibit A.
- C. The parties desire to confirm the release of all security interests in favor of Secured Party granted by Debtor pursuant to the Security Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

#### **AGREEMENT**

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interests</u>. Secured Party hereby releases, discharges, terminates and relinquishes, without recourse of any kind, to Debtor, its successors and assigns, all security interests, charges and encumbrances granted by Debtor in favor of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreements, including, but not limited to, those relating to Debtor's patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, copyrights, copyright applications, mask works, service marks, trade dress, trade secrets, trade names, and other Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 2. <u>Further Cooperation</u>. Secured Party shall, upon reasonable request of Debtor, execute and deliver to Debtor, or register, or arrange to have registered by its agent, all such other assurances, and further terminations and releases necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement, including those under the Uniform Commercial Code or the laws of the United States related to patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, copyrights, copyright applications, mask works, service marks, trade dress, trade secrets, trade names, registrations or discharges of security interests in respect of intellectual property. Debtor agrees to pay for the preparation, execution, delivery, filing and recording of this Agreement in the appropriate jurisdictions and of all such other terminations, releases, agreements, discharges, other instruments and collateral.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006744 FRAME: 0011

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Release of Security Interests Agreement as of the date set forth above.

DEBTOR:

IDEAPAINT, INC.

Print Title: CFO

SECURED PARTY:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: My work

Print Name: Magar Wast

Print Title: W. Pandoot

[Release of Security Interests Agreement (Silicon Valley Bank)]

# EXHIBIT A INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# **TRADEMARKS**

Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Trademark Name / Description	Registration Number/Application Number	Registrant/Current Owner	Jurisdiction	Registration Date/Application Date
IDEAPAINT	RN: 3594601 SN: 77547512	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	August 14, 2008  March 24, 2009 (Registration Date)
	RN: 4883906 SN: 86350452	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	July 28, 2014  January 12, 2016 (Registration Date)
IDEAPAINT SWEEP	RN: 5079166 SN: 86721272	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	August 11, 2015  November 8, 2016 (Registration Date)
	RN: 5780470 SN: 88189898	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	November 12, 2018 June 18, 2019 (Registration Date)
	RN: 5780469 SN: 88189895	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	November 12, 2018 June 18, 2019 (Registration Date)
THAT	RN: 4200821 SN: 85336971	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	June 2, 2011  September 4, 2012 (Registration Date)

TRADEMARK REEL: 006744 FRAME: 0013

THIS	RN: 4200820 SN: 85336967	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	June 2, 2011
	511. 05550707			September 4, 2012 (Registration Date)
	SN: 88189906	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	November 12, 2018
	SN: 88189891	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	November 12, 2018
BRAINSWARMING	SN: 85947241	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	May 31, 2013
COMPLETERASE	SN: 87229427	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	November 8, 2016
CRE-8	SN: 77779434	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	July 13, 2009
CRE-8	RN: 3959416 SN: 77981592	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	July 13, 2009  May 10, 2011 (Registration Date)
HUB	SN: 87171104	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	September 14, 2016
	RN: 3594600 SN: 77547504	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	August 14, 2008  March 24, 2009 (Registration Date)
LEAVE YOUR MARK	SN: 85800394	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	December 12, 2012

<u>Unregistered Trademarks</u>: NONE

# **PATENTS**

# Registered Patents and Patent Applications

<u>Title</u>	Patent Number/Application Number	Registrant/Current Owner	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Filing Date
AMBIENT CURE	9,056,519	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	07-17-
	9,030,319	idearaint, inc.	0.3.	
SOLVENT-BASED				2009
COATINGS FOR				
WRITABLE-				
ERASABLE				
SURFACES				

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 006744 FRAME: 0014

AMBIENT CURE SOLVENT-BASED	9,227,459	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	06-15- 2015
COATINGS FOR WRITABLE-				
ERASABLE				
SURFACES				
AMBIENT CURE	8,309,653	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	01-09-
WATER-BASED				2009
COATINGS FOR				
WRITABLE-				
ERASABLE				
SURFACES  AMBIENT CUBE	9 696 001	IdaaDaint Ina	U.S.	10.04
AMBIENT CURE WATER-BASED	8,686,091	IdeaPaint, Inc.	0.3.	10-04- 2012
COATINGS FOR				2012
WRITABLE-				
ERASABLE				
SURFACES				
CLEAR SILOXANE-	9,493,675	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	09-18-
BASED WRITE-	7,175,075	idear aint, inc.	5.5.	2014
ERASE COATING				2011
WITH LOW				
VOLATILE ORGANIC				
CHARACTER				
DRY ERASE BOARD	D822,108	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	06-08-
				2017
DRY ERASE BOARD	D822,109	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	06-08-
PIVOTED TO A				2017
TABLE				
LOW VOLATILE	9,493,029	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	07-15-
ORGANIC				2014
COMPONENT DRY				
ERASE SILOXANE-				
BASED COATINGS	16/201 001	II D'	IIC	11.15
DRY-ERASE	16/301,981	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	11-15-
COMPOSITIONS AND				2018
METHODS OF MAKING AND USING				
THEREOF				
SYSTEM,	16/006,636	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	06-12-
APPARATUS AND	10/000,030	idear aint, inc.	0.5.	2018
METHODS FOR A				2010
MOBILE PIVOTABLE				
DRY ERASE BOARD				
AMBIENT CURE	61/082,029	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	07-18-
SOLVENT-BASED		,		2008
COATINGS FOR				
WRITABLE-				
ERASABLE				
SURFACES				

CLEAR SILOXANE-	61/612,918	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	03-19-
BASED WRITE-	01/012,916	,		2012
ERASE COATING				2012
WITH LOW				
VOLATILE ORGANIC				
CHARACTER				
DRY-ERASE	62/339,523	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	05-20-
COMPOSITIONS AND	0=,000,00=0			2016
METHODS OF				
MAKING AND USING				
THEREOF				
LOW VOLATILE	61/589,291	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	01-20-
ORGANIC	01/303,231	recur arme, rine.		2012
COMPONENT DRY				2012
ERASE SILOXANE-				
BASED COATINGS				
SILOXANE BASED	61/443,033	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	02-15-
COATING FOR	017 . 10,000			2011
WRITABLE-				2011
ERASABLE				
SURFACES				
SYSTEM,	62/518,527	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	06-12-
APPARATUS AND				2017
METHODS FOR A				
MOBILE PIVOTABLE				
DRY ERASE BOARD				
WRITABLE-	61/331,501	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	05-05-
ERASABLE		Í		2010
SURFACES				
SILOXANE BASED	13/645,192	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	10-04-
COATINGS FOR	,			2012
WRITABLE-				
ERASABLE				
SURFACES				
SILOXANE BASED	13/397,461	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	02-15-
COATINGS FOR		ĺ		2012
WRITABLE-				
ERASABLE				
SURFACES				
WRITABLE-	13/101,832	IdeaPaint, Inc.	U.S.	05-05-
ERASABLE	Í	ĺ		2011
SURFACES				